FRID

Mr. Young first was e District in 1936, and ser the year 1947.

Mr. Young was active Teachers Association, ar Parenthood organization time the president of the University of Minnesota Workmen, Woodman, C Veterans, and the Amer as president of the Sout Mr. Young was a member

Henry G. Young is s B. Kenyon, Excelsior, Fairchild Air Force Bas shusen, Van Nuys, Cali son, Arizona; two siste and Mrs. Melvin Johns est and Emil Young at

The President of the Lyon and Yellow Mediing tribute and addres

"Mr. President, Mer

Today it is my privi cessors in this body, t who served our distric

James H. Hall, son Hall, was born in Kar He died on Monday, A death occurred at Wei sota, of complications tomobile accident in J

He was educated in was graduated from in 1899. He taught s ship, Lyon county, M

He attended the St working as a freight 1905 he was admitt Court, and began his maining active in his

Always prominent county attorney from from 1919 to 1926.

He was State Se. 1919 to 1923.

and home. To him his home was his castle and on general principles he held to the idea that the making of a living was not necessarily the making of a life. He accepted and fulfilled the poetic concept that "it takes a heap of living in a house to make it home." In this respect the Anderson home radiated love and affection, which reflected the type of hospitality apparent to even the most casual visitor.

And so, as we seek to evaluate his services, beginning in the home, extending to community and state, kindness, generosity and good judgment were ever cardinal factors.

In summation, may we say with all that is implied in these words, 'well done.'

To his beloved wife and daughter, close relatives and intimate friends, his premature passing has left 'a vacant place against the sky'."

The President of the Senate then recognized the Senator from Hennepin County, Mr. Anderson, M. H., who offered the following tribute and addressed the Senate as follows:

"Mr. President, Members of the Senate and Honored Guests:

Today we, the members of the Sixtieth Session of the Minnesota Legislature, have stopped for a moment in our life span to pay homage to departed former members who served with honor in these distinguished Senate Chambers.

Henry G. Young served his state as a member of this body during the legislative sessions of 1941, 1943 and 1945. Prior to that, he had served as a member of the House of Representatives during the sessions of 1937 and 1939. Many of the members now here served with Mr. Young and will remember both "Henry G." and his wife, Helen.

On the 7th day of March, 1956, Henry G. Young passed away at the Veterans Hospital in Minneapolis, Minnesota. He was buried at Benson, Minnesota. He had attained the age of 65 years. Mr. Young was preceded in death by his wife, Helen, who died during the year of 1949.

Henry G. Young was born January 15, 1891 on a farm located in Arctander township, Kandiyohi county, the son of Mr. and Mrs. Otto Young. He graduated from Benson High School at Benson, Minnesota. In 1916 he was graduated from the University of Minnesota Law School. His marriage to Helen Scofield took place in 1917.

Mr. Young served as an infantry officer during World War I. After 28 months of service he was discharged with the rank of Captain. Following his army service he began law practice in Willmar, Minnesota. He served four years as Willmar city attorney and a year as municipal judge. He also was active in the Minnesota National Guard and in the American Legion, serving as a national committeeman for the Legion and as a Commander of its Seventh District.

In 1928, following ten years of law practice at Willmar, the Youngs moved to Minneapolis. Here he practiced law and also

on general prinliving was not nd fulfilled the house to make diated love and pparent to even

eginning in the ess, generosity

nplied in these

s and intimate t place against

e Senator from red the follow-

onored Guests: of the Minnear life span to yed with honor

this body dur-Prior to that, entatives durmembers now both "Henry

g passed away .. He was bure of 65 years. len, who died

farm located n of Mr. and gh School at n the Univerlelen Scofield

World War vith the rank w practice in ar city attoractive in the gion, serving Commander

Willmar, the law and also

operated a private detective agency. Later, they moved to 4850-30th Avenue South in Minneapolis, located in the 32nd Legislative District.

Mr. Young first was elected to represent the 32nd Legislative District in 1936, and served in both the House and Senate until the year 1947.

Mr. Young was active in the Minneapolis Council of Parent-Teachers Association, and was a former member of the Planned Parenthood organization in Minneapolis. Also, he was at one time the president of the Scandinavian Alumni association of the University of Minnesota. He was a member of the Masonic lodge, Workmen, Woodman, Odd Fellows, Elks, Disabled American Veterans, and the American Legion. In 1949 and 1950 he served as president of the South Side Picnic association of Minneapolis. Mr. Young was a member of the Lake Nokomis Lutheran church.

Henry G. Young is survived by three daughters, Mrs. Walter B. Kenyon, Excelsior, Minnesota; Mrs. Claude E. Sanbower, Fairchild Air Force Base, Washington; and Mrs. Russell E. Wilshusen, Van Nuys, California; a son, Charles S. Young of Tucson, Arizona; two sisters, Mrs. John Majoros, Cleveland, Ohio, and Mrs. Melvin Johnson, Minneapolis; and two brothers, Ernest and Emil Young at Benson, Minnesota."

The President of the Senate then recognized the Senator from Lyon and Yellow Medicine, Mr. Josefson, who offered the following tribute and addressed the Senate as follows:

"Mr. President, Members of the Senate and Honored Guests:

Today it is my privilege to rise in tribute to one of my predecessors in this body, the Honorable James H. Hall of Marshall, who served our district, state and nation with distinction.

James H. Hall, son of James H. Hall and Margaret McGlade Hall, was born in Kankakee county, Illinois, on January 5, 1876. He died on Monday, August 6, 1956, at the age of 80 years. His death occurred at Weiner Memorial hospital in Marshall, Minnesota, of complications which followed injuries received in an automobile accident in January.

He was educated in Hand county, South Dakota, schools and was graduated from Wessington Springs college, South Dakota, in 1899. He taught school in District No. 58, Shelburne township, Lyon county, Minnesota, from 1899 to 1901.

He attended the St. Paul College of Law, earning his way by working as a freight handler for the Great Northern Railway. In 1905 he was admitted to the bar by the Minnesota Supreme Court, and began his distinguished law career in Marshall, remaining active in his profession until his death.

Always prominent in civic affairs, Mr. Hall served as Lyon county attorney from 1911 to 1919 and as Marshall city attorney from 1919 to 1926.

He was State Senator representing the 13th District from 1919 to 1923.

## **JOURNAL**

OF THE

## SENATE.

OF THE

## SIXTIETH SESSION

OF THE

## **LEGISLATURE**

OF THE

STATE OF MINNESOTA

1957

SAINT PAUL: PERKINS-TRACY, STATE PRINTERS

